

6

Office-Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JAN 10 1968

DAVIS, U.S. A.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1967
Nos. 232 and 233

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

DAVID PAUL O'BRIEN,

Respondent.

DAVID PAUL O'BRIEN,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR DAVID PAUL O'BRIEN,
RESPONDENT IN NO. 232
PETITIONER IN NO. 233**

MARVIN M. KARPATKIN
660 Madison Avenue
New York, N. Y. 10021

HOWARD S. WHITESIDE
60 State Street
Boston, Mass. 02109

MELVIN L. WULF
156 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y. 10010

Attorneys for David Paul O'Brien

Of Counsel:

WILLIAM E. CRAIN
RHODA H. KARPATKIN
HENRY P. MONAGHAN
ELEANOR HOLMES NORTON
HENRY M. DI SUVERO
ROBERT S. ROBBIN

INDEX

	PAGE
Questions Presented	1
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Regulations Involved	4
Statement of the Case	6
Summary of Argument	10

POINT I

The 1965 amendment to the Universal Military Training and Service Act which made it a felony to willfully mutilate or willfully destroy a Selective Service certificate is an unconstitutional abridgment of freedom of speech guaranteed by the First Amendment because the legislative history unequivocally reveals a deliberate congressional intent to suppress freedom of speech, and a lack of any rational legislative purpose	14
A. Examination of the legislative history	16
B. The propriety of examining legislative history	22

POINT II

The statute is unconstitutional as applied to the facts of this case because the conduct which it seeks to punish is a peaceful act of symbolic speech designedly conducted in an effective but constitutionally permissible manner under circumstances which fall well within the limits of the clear and present danger test, and which, in the application of the balancing test, compel a determination that the free speech consideration outweighs all countervailing considerations	29
--	----

	PAGE
A. Symbolic speech is protected by the First Amendment	29
B. There is a constitutional right to make one's speech as effective as possible, subject to the proper constitutional standard	40
C. The proper constitutional standard is the clear and present danger test, and application of such test compels a determination of unconstitutionality. However, even if this Court prefers to apply the balancing test, the balance of interests is strongly weighted in favor of freedom of expression, and likewise requires a holding of unconstitutionality	43
D. The clear and present danger test	43
1) The <i>ad hoc</i> balancing test	47

POINT III

Since the statute does not serve any rational legislative purpose, it is an unconstitutional deprivation of individual liberty without due process of law contrary to the guaranty of substantive due process contained in the Fifth Amendment, both on its face and as applied to respondent	49
---	----

POINT IV

The judgment of the Court of Appeals in holding respondent guilty of a violation of the regulation proscribing non-possession, for which he was not indicted, notwithstanding its holding that the burning statute was unconstitutional, is invalid	55
--	----

	PAGE
A. The Court of Appeals incorrectly applied the lesser included offense theory, as the Government concedes in this Court	55
B. The Government's contention that respondent should be found guilty by this Court on another theory is without merit	59
C. The action by the Court of Appeals, as well as the proposal of the Government in this Court, is a denial of due process to a defendant in a criminal case, in violation of the principle laid down in <i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U. S. 196 (1948)	63

POINT V

Should this Court hold that either the lesser included offense doctrine was properly utilized by the Court of Appeals, or that the alternative route for holding the defendant guilty suggested by the Government is appropriate, it should first remand to the Court of Appeals for purpose of allowing full briefing and argument on the constitutionality of the non-possession regulation	68
---	----

POINT VI

Should the Court reverse the determination of unconstitutionality made by the Court of Appeals it should then hold that the sentence imposed on respondent was unconstitutional both in its terms and in its manner of imposition	71
---	----

	PAGE
A. The imposition of an indeterminate term of imprisonment with a maximum of six years of deprivation of liberty for the act of destruction or mutilation of a Selective Service certificate is punishment so shockingly excessive, disproportionate, cruel, unusual and inhumane as to constitute cruel and unusual punishment in violation of the Eighth Amendment	71
B. The imposition of an indeterminate sentence of up to six years under the Federal Youth Corrections Act in punishment for the burning of a Selective Service registration certificate as a symbolic expression of protest against war, accompanied by statements of the sentencing judge that the duration of the confinement will depend on the defendant's changing his beliefs and associations, is an unconstitutional abridgment of freedom of expression and association protected by the First Amendment, and constitutes cruel and unusual punishment forbidden by the Eighth Amendment	75
CONCLUSION	78
APPENDIX TO BRIEF	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Cases:</i>	
A.F. of L. v. Swing, 312 U. S. 321 (1941)	52
Ahrens v. Clark, 335 U. S. 188 (1947)	16
Amalgamated Food Employees Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc., 425 Pa. 382, 227 A. 2d 874, <i>cert. granted</i> , 389 U. S. 911 (1967)	41
American Communications Ass'n v. Douds, 339 U. S. 382 (1950)	47
Aptheker v. Secretary of State, 378 U. S. 500 (1964)	52
Arver v. U. S., 245 U. S. 366 (1918)	45, 53
Ashton v. Kentucky, 384 U. S. 195 (1966)	65
Barenblatt v. U. S., 360 U. S. 109 (1959)	47
Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U. S. 497 (1954)	51
Bowles v. Willingham, 321 U. S. 503 (1944)	53
Bridges v. California, 314 U. S. 252 (1941)	44
Brown v. Louisiana, 383 U. S. 131 (1966)	29, 34, 35
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U. S. 296 (1940)	44
Carlson v. California, 310 U. S. 106 (1940)	32, 36
Chapin v. U. S., 341 F. 2d 900 (10th Cir. 1965)	71
Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U. S. 568 (1941)	44
Cole v. Arkansas, 333 U. S. 196 (1948)	2, 12, 60, 63, 65
Commonwealth v. Karvonen, 219 Mass. 30 (1914)	54
Communist Party v. Subversive Activities Control Board, 367 U. S. 1 (1961)	27, 47
Crosby v. U. S., 339 F. 2d 743 (D. C. Cir. 1964)	56
Cox v. Louisiana, 379 U. S. 536 (1965)	22, 35, 36, 47, 48
Cox v. State, 203 Ind. 550, 181 N. E. 469 (1931)	75

	PAGE
Daniel v. Family Security Life Ins. Co., 336 U. S. 220 (1949)	27
DeJonge v. Oregon, 299 U. S. 353 (1937)	60, 64
Elder v. Brannan, 341 U. S. 277 (1951)	16
Evans v. U. S., 153 U. S. 584 (1893)	61
Federal Trade Commission v. Raladam Co., 283 U. S. 643 (1931)	16
Flemming v. Nestor, 363 U. S. 603 (1960)	27
Frost & Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm., 271 U. S. 583 (1926)	49
Galvan v. Press, 374 U. S. 522 (1954)	16, 52, 53
Garner v. Louisiana, 368 U. S. 157 (1961)	33, 34, 35
Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 270 F. 2d 594 (5th Cir. 1959), <i>reversed</i> , 364 U. S. 339 (1960)	22, 23, 26, 49
Griffin v. Hay, 10 Race Rel. L. Rep. 111 (E. D. Va. 1965)	77
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U. S. 479 (1965)	12, 52
Grosjean v. American Press Co., 297 U. S. 233 (1936)	22, 23, 27
Herndon v. Lowry, 301 U. S. 242 (1937)	44
In re Gault, 387 U. S. 1 (1967)	77
In re Oliver, 333 U. S. 257 (1948)	64, 66
In re Wright, 251 F. Supp. 880 (M. D. Ala. 1965)	77
Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co., 367 U. S. 303 (1961)	47
Jones v. Commonwealth, 185 Va. 335, 38 S. E. 2d 444 (1946)	76

	PAGE
Kelly v. U. S., 370 F. 2d 227 (D. C. Cir. 1966)	60
Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U. S. 144 (1963)	27, 73
Kent v. Dulles, 357 U. S. 116 (1958)	52
Kilbourn v. Thompson, 103 U. S. 168 (1880)	36
Kovacs v. Cooper, 336 U. S. 77 (1949)	41
Lamont v. Postmaster General, 381 U. S. 301 (1965), <i>affirming sub nom.</i> , Heilberg v. Fixa, 236 F. Supp. 405 (N. D. Calif. 1964)	24
Lane v. Wilson, 307 U. S. 269 (1939)	22, 24
Lassiter v. Northhampton County Bd. of Elections, 360 U. S. 45 (1959)	28
Lichter v. U. S., 334 U. S. 742 (1948)	53
Lochner v. New York, 198 U. S. 45 (1905)	50
Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber, 329 U. S. 459 (1947)	72
McCray v. U. S., 195 U. S. 27 (1904)	27
Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U. S. 501 (1946)	52
Martin v. Struthers, 319 U. S. 141 (1943)	32, 41
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U. S. 390 (1923)	12, 50, 51, 53
Milk Wagon Drivers Union v. Meadowmoor Dairies, Inc., 312 U. S. 275 (1941)	32, 36, 37, 38
Mills v. Alabama, 384 U. S. 214 (1966)	41, 42
Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U. S. 105 (1943)	52
N. A. A. C. P. v. Alabama, 357 U. S. 449 (1958)	22, 24, 47, 76
N. A. A. C. P. v. Button, 371 U. S. 415 (1963)	25, 29
N. A. A. C. P. v. Patty, 159 F. Supp. 503 (E. D. Va. 1958), <i>rev'd on other grounds, sub nom.</i> , Harrison v. N. A. A. C. P., 360 U. S. 167 (1959)	24
Nixon v. Condon, 286 U. S. 73 (1932)	22

	PAGE
NLRB v. Denver Building & Construction T. Council, 341 U. S. 675 (1951)	16
NLRB v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers, 337 U. S. 58 (1964)	42
NLRB v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, 332 F. 2d 992 (4th Cir. 1964)	30
People v. Altman, 241 App. Div. 858 (1st Dept., 1934)	31
People v. Elliot, 272 Ill. 592, 112 N. E. 300 (1916)	72
Pierce v. Lavalley, 293 F. 2d 233 (2d Cir. 1961)	77
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U. S. 510 (1925)	12, 50, 51
Roberts v. Warden of Md. Penitentiary, 206 Md. 246, 111 A. 2d 597 (1955)	75
Robinson v. California, 370 U. S. 660 (1962)	73
Rogers v. U. S., 326 F. 2d 56 (10th Cir. 1963)	71
Rudolph v. Alabama, 375 U. S. 889 (1963)	75
Russell v. U. S., 369 U. S. 749 (1962)	60, 61, 62
Saia v. New York, 334 U. S. 558 (1948)	41
Sansone v. U. S., 380 U. S. 343 (1965)	55
Schenck v. U. S., 249 U. S. 47 (1919)	43
Schneider v. State, 308 U. S. 147 (1939)	41, 52
Sellers v. Johnson, 163 F. 2d 877 (8th Cir. 1947), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 332 U. S. 851 (1948)	44
Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, 382 U. S. 87 (1965)	65, 66
Sonzinsky v. U. S., 300 U. S. 506 (1937)	27
Speiser v. Randall, 357 U. S. 513 (1958)	77
State v. Cabbage, 210 A. 2d 555 (Del. 1965)	77
State v. Evans, 73 Idaho 50, 245 P. 2d 788 (1952)	75

	PAGE
State ex rel. Garvey v. Whitaker, 48 La. Ann. 527, 19 So. 457 (1896)	72
Stirone v. U. S., 361 U. S. 212 (1960)	60, 65, 66, 67
Stromberg v. California, 283 U. S. 359 (1931)	11, 31, 33, 37, 38, 40, 53
Tatum v. U. S., 310 F. 2d 854 (D. C. Cir. 1962)	71
Taylor v. Mississippi, 319 U. S. 583 (1943)	44
The Schooner Hoppet v. U. S., 7 Cranch 389 (1813)	61, 64
Thomas v. Collins, 323 U. S. 516 (1945)	44, 52, 76
Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U. S. 88 (1940)	32, 36, 52
Trop v. Dulles, 356 U. S. 86 (1958)	72, 73, 75, 78
Truax v. Raich, 239 U. S. 33 (1915)	50, 51
United Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers of Amer- ica v. Baldwin, 67 F. Supp. 235 (D. Conn. 1946)	41
U. S. v. Carolene Products, 304 U. S. 144 (1938)	52
U. S. v. C.I.O., 335 U. S. 106 (1948)	53
U. S. v. Ciongole, 358 F. 2d 439 (3rd Cir. 1966)	57
U. S. v. Constantine, 296 U. S. 287 (1935)	28
U. S. v. Hutcheson, 312 U. S. 219 (1941)	62
U. S. v. Johnson, 383 U. S. 169 (1966)	36
U. S. v. Kahriger, 345 U. S. 22 (1953)	27
U. S. v. Kime, 188 F. 2d 677 (7th Cir. 1951), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 342 U. S. 823	7, 68
U. S. v. Lane, 284 F. 2d 935 (9th Cir. 1960)	76
U. S. v. Laub, 385 U. S. 475 (1967)	70
U. S. v. Martini, 42 F. Supp. 502 (S. D. Ala. 1941)	57
U. S. v. Miller, 367 F. 2d 72 (1966), <i>cert. denied</i> , 386 U. S. 911 (1967)	43, 45
U. S. v. Palmour, Cr. No. A-25,329 (U. S. D. C. for N. D. of Ga.)	70

	PAGE
U. S. v. Rumely, 345 U. S. 41 (1953)	28
U. S. v. Smith, 249 F. Supp. 515 (S. D. Iowa, 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 368 F. 2d 529 (8th Cir. 1966)	58, 59
Weber v. Commonwealth, 303 Ky. 56, 196 S. W. 2d 465 (1946)	75
Weems v. U. S., 217 U. S. 349 (1910)	72, 73, 75
West Virginia State Bd. of Education v. Barnette, 319 U. S. 624 (1943)	11, 31, 32, 33, 37, 38
Whitney v. California, 274 U. S. 357 (1927)	43
Williams v. U. S., 168 U. S. 382 (1897)	62, 63
Williams v. Wallace, 240 F. Supp. 100 (M. D. Ala. 1965)	41
Williamson v. Lee Optical Co., 348 U. S. 483 (1955)	50
Wood v. Georgia, 370 U. S. 375 (1962)	43
Woods v. Miller, 333 U. S. 138 (1948)	53
Workman v. U. S., 337 F. 2d 226 (1st Cir. 1964)	71
Yakus v. U. S., 321 U. S. 414 (1944)	53
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U. S. 356 (1886)	22, 24
<i>United States Constitution:</i>	
Article I, Section 6	36
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fifth Amendment	2, 4, 12, 49, 51, 59, 64
Eighth Amendment	3, 4, 13, 71, 72, 73, 75, 78, 79
Fourteenth Amendment	49

	PAGE
<i>Statutes, Rules and Regulations:</i>	
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 31(c)	55, 59
Federal Youth Corrections Act:	
18 U. S. C. §5006(e)	5
18 U. S. C. §5006(f)	5
18 U. S. C. §5006(g)	5, 76
18 U. S. C. §5010(b)	5, 9, 71
18 U. S. C. §5017(e)	5, 9, 71
4 U. S. C. §3	74
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952:	
Section 264(c), 8 U. S. C. §1304(8)	74
Section 266(a), 8 U. S. C. §1306(a)	74
Section 266(d), 8 U. S. C. §1306(d)	74
32 C. F. R. §1617.1	4, 69
32 C. F. R. §1623.5	4, 69
Universal Military Training and Service Act:	
50 U. S. C. App. §453	58
Section 12(b), 50 U. S. C. App. §462(b), as amended, 79 Stat. 586	1, 4, 8, 16, 21, 58, 59, 71
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Brennan, "The Supreme Court and the Meiklejohn Interpretation of the First Amendment," 79 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1965)	30
Chafee, <i>Free Speech in the United States</i> (1941)	31
Congressional Record—House, August 10, 1965, at 19135	17

	PAGE
Congressional Record—Senate, August 10, 1965, at 19012	19
Congressional Record—Senate, August 13, 1965, at 19669	20
Emerson, "Toward a General Theory of the First Amendment," 72 <i>YALE L. J.</i> 877 (1963)	47
Frantz, "The First Amendment in the Balance," 71 <i>YALE L. J.</i> 1424 (1962)	47
Henkin, "'Selective Incorporation' in the Fourteenth Amendment," 73 <i>YALE L. J.</i> 74 (1963)	51
H. R. 10306, August 5, 1965	16, 21
House Report No. 747, 89th Cong., 1st Sess.	16
Kalven, <i>The Negro and the First Amendment</i> (1965) ..	32, 34
Landis, South African Apartheid Legislation II, 71 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 437 (1962)	69
Philadelphia Evening Bulletin, October 29, 1965, p. 5	54
"The Supreme Court: 1961 Term," 76 <i>HARV. L. REV.</i> 54 (1962)	34
21 <i>Am. Jur.</i> 2d 564	75
27 <i>Am. Jur.</i> 105, 193, 194	55
